








PURPOSE

Provide education on 
Real Property Tax Law 
Section 487: 
Exemption from 
Taxation for Certain 
Energy Systems

1
Provide basic 
understanding of the 
valuation method for 
solar/wind energy 
projects

2
Start discussion to 
consider if Cayuga 
County should opt out 
of the solar, wind, and 
farm waste energy 
system exemption

3



REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW SECTION 487: 
EXEMPTION FROM TAXATION FOR 
CERTAIN ENERGY SYSTEMS

Exemption for the following energy systems:
 Solar energy system
 Wind energy system
 Farm waste energy system
 Micro-hydroelectric energy system
 Fuel cell electric generating system
 Micro-combined heat and power generating system
 Electric energy storage equipment and electric energy storage system
 Fuel-flexible linear generator electric generating system

Exemption from taxation to the extent of any increase in the value 
derived from the energy system for a period of 15-years

Owner is required to apply for the exemption



REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW SECTION 487: EXEMPTION 
FROM TAXATION FOR CERTAIN ENERGY SYSTEMS 

Each municipality may opt out of this exemption 
 Local law would be required for the County to opt out of exemption
 Options
 Opt out for just solar or wind or farm waste

 Opt out for just micro-hydroelectric, fuel cell, micro-combined heat, electric energy storage equipment or 
system, or fuel-flexible linear generator

 Opt out of both above categories

 Impacts projects which begin construction after effective date of local law

 Construction deemed to have begun upon the full execution of a contract or 
interconnection agreement with a utility; if contract or interconnection agreement 
requires a deposit to be made, then construction is deemed to have begun when the 
contract or interconnection agreement is fully executed, and the deposit is made



REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW SECTION 487: EXEMPTION 
FROM TAXATION FOR CERTAIN ENERGY SYSTEMS 

Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT)
 Each municipality that has not opted out of the exemption may require the owner to 

enter into a contract for a PILOT
 Notification - owner must provide written notification to highest ranking official of the taxing jurisdiction 

(i.e., Chair of the Legislature for the County)

 County must respond in writing within 60 days of notification to require PILOT

 Resolution indicating taxing jurisdiction’s ongoing intent to require a PILOT for such systems – eliminates 
need to respond to notifications within 60 days

 Cayuga County passed resolution 402-22 on October 25, 2022, to require PILOT agreements for 
Solar or Wind Energy Systems in Cayuga County – effective through December 31, 2023

 Annual payments in amount not to exceed the amounts which would otherwise be 
payable without the exemption
 PILOT may not exceed a 15-year term



VALUATION OF SOLAR/WIND ENERGY PROJECTS 
(RPTL 575-B)

Discounted Cash Flow Approach – valuation method used to estimate 
the value of an investment based on its expected future cash flows.  
The analysis projects how much money an investment will generate in 
the future, and then discounts the cash flow to arrive at an estimated 
current value of the investment

State Appraisal Model
 Projects 1 megawatt or larger
 Discount period of 25 years
 Model updated annually – discount rates; industry changes
 Assessor required to use annually



VALUATION OF SOLAR/WIND ENERGY PROJECTS
(RPTL 575-B)

Model inputs:

 NYISO Zone: Central (NY State is broken into 11 main zones for energy pricing)

 Plant Type: Solar Fixed Axis; Solar Trackable; Land Based Wind

 System Size: capacity of the generating system, maximum power that could be generated under optimal conditions; required in Kilowatts 
(kW)

 Date of Operation: date plant began to operate or, if plant is not yet operating, the date construction was completed

 Taxable Status Date: March 1 following the date of operation

 Tax Load: calculated by multiplying the tax rate per thousand of assessed valuation by the equalization rate and dividing the product 
by one thousand; capitalization rate surcharge (loaded cap rate); effectively removes the real estate taxes as an expense item and 
results in an estimate of market value assuming fair and equitable taxation

 Annual Ground Lease (if applicable)

 Annual Ground Lease Escalator (if applicable)

 Utility Company: NYSEG (utility company serving the location of the plant)

 Community or Market Transition Credit: available on a limited basis to encourage development of community distributed generation 
projects; successor to the market transition credit

 Community Adder: an upfront incentive that is administer by NY-Sun



VALUATION OF SOLAR/WIND ENERGY PROJECTS 
(RPTL 575-B)

Temporary Restraining Order on the State Model

Included in Governor’s 2023-2024 Budget Proposal
 Part N – Clarification that the solar and wind energy system appraisal model, is not 

subject to the State Administrative Procedures Act



SOLAR/WIND EXEMPTION CONCERNS 

Due to requirement to use State valuation model for solar and wind 
energy systems, the County has limited negotiation ability for PILOTs

While the County has a resolution to require PILOTS for solar/wind 
energy projects, we rely on companies to negotiate in good faith
Risk that owner applies for the solar/wind exemption and does not come to an 

agreement on a PILOT 
 Additional fees for the County to fight it out in court with unknown outcomes

 Potential to receive no tax or PILOT payments

PILOT annual payments in amount not to exceed the amounts which 
would otherwise be payable without the exemption



IMPLICATIONS FOR OPTING OUT OF 
SOLAR/WIND EXEMPTION
Consideration of opting out of the solar, wind and farm waste energy 
systems only

Option for each municipality to opt out
 Energy project could pay full County tax and negotiate a PILOT under the Solar 

Exemption with Town, School, Village, if other municipalities do not opt out

Energy project could go to CCIDA for Industrial Development Agency 
PILOT



IMPLICATIONS FOR OPTING OUT OF 
SOLAR/WIND EXEMPTION

No Exemption, 
No PILOT

Solar Exemption, 
No PILOT

Year

Solar 
Improvement 

Value Tax Amount Total Payment Tax on Land Only
Total PILOT 

Payment
County 

Portion (35%)
1 2,314,643         18,751.08               8,117.81                         715.31                     18,514          6,479.90         
2 1,734,355         14,229.46               8,265.86                         715.31                     18,843          6,595.05         
3 1,401,134         11,632.99               8,413.91                         715.31                     19,172          6,710.20         
4 1,025,263         8,704.19                 8,561.96                         715.31                     19,501          6,825.35         

5* 919,103             7,876.99                 8,710.01                         715.31                     19,830          6,940.50         
6 814,782             7,064.12                 8,858.06                         715.31                     20,159          7,055.65         
7 708,827             6,238.51                 9,006.11                         715.31                     20,488          7,170.80         
8 594,019             5,343.92                 9,154.16                         715.31                     20,817          7,285.95         
9 475,688             4,421.88                 9,302.21                         715.31                     21,146          7,401.10         

10 360,723             3,526.07                 9,450.26                         715.31                     21,475          7,516.25         
11 244,366             2,619.42                 9,598.31                         715.31                     21,804          7,631.40         
12 172,212             2,057.19                 9,746.36                         715.31                     22,133          7,746.55         
13 103,342             1,520.55                 9,894.41                         715.31                     22,462          7,861.70         
14 45,688               1,071.31                 10,042.46                       715.31                     22,791          7,976.85         
15 -                      715.31                     10,190.51                       715.31                     23,120          8,092.00         

95,772.98               137,312.38                    10,729.63               312,255       109,289.26    

75,814.80                       

CCIDA PILOT

Solar Exemption with 
County Negotiated 

PILOT

PILOT payment under Solar 
Exemption cannot exceed tax


Sheet1

		Niles 146.00-1-11.2

		4.7MW Project

		32.25 acres

		Scenario 1 - No Exemption (Opt Out of RPT 487 Solar/Wind Exemption), 
No PILOT, Tax Based on 2023 Rates

		2023 Improvement Valuation based on NYS Solar Valuation Model 

				Full Value		LOA		Assessed Value

		Improvement		2,314,643		76%		1,759,129

		Land		91,800		76%		69,768

		Total		2,406,443				1,828,897



				Taxable Value		Tax Rate 
Per $1,000		Tax Amount

		County Tax		1,828,897		7.734387		14,145.39

		College Chargeback		1,828,897		0.057644		105.42

		Total County Tax						14,250.82





		Scenario 2 - IDA PILOT 

		Year 1, 2023, Base Valuation Payment  + $16,450 ($3,500/MW with 2% escalator)

		To be split among municipalities based on pro rata share

		County Portion 		35%

		Base Valuation Payment		Taxable Value 
(Land Only)		Tax Rate 
Per $1,000		Base Valuation

		County Tax		69,768		7.734387		539.61

		College Chargeback		69,768		0.057644		4.02

		Town Tax 		69,768		0.099481		6.94

		School Tax		69,768		14.463093		1,009.06

		Library Tax		69,768		0.129079		9.01

		Total Base Valuation Payment				22.483684		1,568.64

		$3,500/MW Payment  Year 1						16,450

		Total Payment						18,018.64

		County Portion						35%

		Payment to County						6,306.52

		Scenario 3 - Solar Exemption, County-Negotiated PILOT

		Exemption & PILOT applies to improvement only

		Assume $4,500/MW with 2% escalator

		To be split among municipalities based on pro rata share

		County Portion 35%

				Taxable Value 
(Land Only)		Tax Rate 
Per $1,000		Tax Amount

		County Tax		69,768		7.734387		539.61

		College Chargeback		69,768		0.057644		4.02

		County Tax on Land Only						543.63



		$4,500/MW Payment Year 1						21,150

		County Portion						35%

		PILOT Payment to County						7,402.50



		Total Payment to County						7,946.13

		Scenario 4 - Solar Exemption, No PILOT

				Taxable Value 
(Land Only)		Tax Rate 
Per $1,000		Tax Amount

		County Tax		69,768		7.734387		539.61

		College Chargeback		69,768		0.057644		4.02

		County Tax on Land Only						543.63





Sheet2

														No Exemption, No PILOT		Solar Exemption with County Negotiated PILOT								Solar Exemption, No PILOT		CCIDA PILOT

		Year		Solar Improvement Value		Land Value		Total Assessed Value		2023 County Tax Rate 		2023 County, Town & School Combined Tax Rate		Tax Amount		PILOT Payment on Improvement		County Portion (35%)		Tax on Land		Total Payment 		Tax on Land Only		PILOT Payment on Improvement		PILOT Payment on Land		Total PILOT Payment		County Portion (35%)

		1		2,314,643		91,800		2,406,443		7.792031		22.483684		18,751.08		21,150.00		7,402.50		715.31		8,117.81		715.31		16,450		2,064		18,514		6,479.90

		2		1,734,355		91,800		1,826,155		7.792031		22.483684		14,229.46		21,573.00		7,550.55		715.31		8,265.86		715.31		16,779		2,064		18,843		6,595.05

		3		1,401,134		91,800		1,492,934		7.792031		22.483684		11,632.99		21,996.00		7,698.60		715.31		8,413.91		715.31		17,108		2,064		19,172		6,710.20

		4		1,025,263		91,800		1,117,063		7.792031		22.483684		8,704.19		22,419.00		7,846.65		715.31		8,561.96		715.31		17,437		2,064		19,501		6,825.35

		5*		919,103		91,800		1,010,903		7.792031		22.483684		7,876.99		22,842.00		7,994.70		715.31		8,710.01		715.31		17,766		2,064		19,830		6,940.50

		6		814,782		91,800		906,582		7.792031		22.483684		7,064.12		23,265.00		8,142.75		715.31		8,858.06		715.31		18,095		2,064		20,159		7,055.65

		7		708,827		91,800		800,627		7.792031		22.483684		6,238.51		23,688.00		8,290.80		715.31		9,006.11		715.31		18,424		2,064		20,488		7,170.80

		8		594,019		91,800		685,819		7.792031		22.483684		5,343.92		24,111.00		8,438.85		715.31		9,154.16		715.31		18,753		2,064		20,817		7,285.95

		9		475,688		91,800		567,488		7.792031		22.483684		4,421.88		24,534.00		8,586.90		715.31		9,302.21		715.31		19,082		2,064		21,146		7,401.10

		10		360,723		91,800		452,523		7.792031		22.483684		3,526.07		24,957.00		8,734.95		715.31		9,450.26		715.31		19,411		2,064		21,475		7,516.25

		11		244,366		91,800		336,166		7.792031		22.483684		2,619.42		25,380.00		8,883.00		715.31		9,598.31		715.31		19,740		2,064		21,804		7,631.40

		12		172,212		91,800		264,012		7.792031		22.483684		2,057.19		25,803.00		9,031.05		715.31		9,746.36		715.31		20,069		2,064		22,133		7,746.55

		13		103,342		91,800		195,142		7.792031		22.483684		1,520.55		26,226.00		9,179.10		715.31		9,894.41		715.31		20,398		2,064		22,462		7,861.70

		14		45,688		91,800		137,488		7.792031		22.483684		1,071.31		26,649.00		9,327.15		715.31		10,042.46		715.31		20,727		2,064		22,791		7,976.85

		15		- 0		91,800		91,800		7.792031		22.483684		715.31		27,072.00		9,475.20		715.31		10,190.51		715.31		21,056		2,064		23,120		8,092.00

														95,772.98								137,312.38		10,729.63						312,255		109,289.26

				PILOT payment under Solar Exemption cannot exceed tax																		75,814.80

		Assumptions: 

		Used 2022 Solar Valuation Model with the following inputs and altered the taxable status date 

				NYISO Zone

				Plant Type

				System Size

				Date of Operation

				Tax Load

				Annual Ground Lease Payment

				Annual Ground Lease Payment

		Equalizaton Rate of 100% over 15 years

		Used 2023 Tax Rates for Niles







IMPLICATIONS FOR OPTING OUT OF SOLAR/WIND 
EXEMPTION



IMPLICATIONS FOR OPTING OUT OF SOLAR/WIND 
EXEMPTION



WHAT OTHER COUNTIES ARE DOING

Currently 17 out of 57 counties have opted out of solar, wind and 
farm waste energy exemption, including the following central region 
counties:
Chemung
Ontario
Schuyler
Seneca
Steuben
Wayne
Yates

For the full list of municipalities that have opted out of Section 487: 
https://www.tax.ny.gov/research/property/legal/localop/487opt.htm 

https://www.tax.ny.gov/research/property/legal/localop/487opt.htm


QUESTIONS???



 

Operations Officer Report 

Cayuga County Legislature – May 23, 2023 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

May 2022- Present 

 

I. County Operational Responsibilities 

 

o CSEA Negotiations: 

o Several meetings were held for negotiations. 

o Labor Management meeting participation 

 

o Interviews Held:  

o Finance Director, Emergency Management Director, Director of Purchasing 

and the Stop DWI Coordinator 

 

o Collaboration work with HR: 

o Initiate a trial Department Head New Employee Orientation format.  

o Continue to work on improvement with the employee onboarding/off 

boarding process. 

 

o Policy/Plan Review:  

o Actively collaborate with Department Heads for review and revision of 

policies.  Several have been revised and approved to date. 

o Initiated work groups for drafting and implementing new County policies:  

Remote Work, Time Recording, Public Information Officer 

o Currently working on drafts of future potential policies. 

o Policy for Disposition of Tax Delinquent Parcels- Work group participation to 

revise. 

o Finalized Cayuga County HIPAA Plan -Worked with County Attorney’s Office, 

Public Health Department, Mental Health Department and Emergency 

Management Department. Plan presented and approved by the Legislature. 

o Finalized the revisions to the Cayuga County Corporate Compliance Plan – 

Worked with County Attorney, Public Health Director, and Mental Health on 

the revisions.  Plan presented and approved by the Legislature.  Currently 

working on the departmental procedures for same with covered 

departments. 

o County Emergency Action Plan – Facilitated and organized a work group for 

the review and revision.  Currently in progress. 

o COOP Vol I and Vol II facilitated to completion with assistance from the 

Emergency Management Office – Plans approved by the Legislature. 



o Participated in a work group for the initiation of the Domestic Terrorism 

Threat Plan mandated by the Executive Order 18 to be in place by New York 

State. - Plan approved by the Legislature. 

 

o Public Presentations:  

o Participation in State of the City and County Presentation in March 2023. 

 

o Leadership meetings:  

o Attended weekly as scheduled by Chairman of the Legislature. 

 

o County Compliance Officer:  

o Designation approved by the Legislature. 

 

o Safety Committee Reactivation: 

o Facilitated initial monthly meetings in 2022, currently held quarterly.  

o Next meeting scheduled for July. 

o Facilitated a work group to review public access within County buildings – 

signage updated in all buildings and policies being reviewed relevant to 

same. 

o Collaboration with IT on plan for updating the paging system in the County 

Office Building. 

o Facilitated the installation of Sanitizer stations with the Director of 

Purchasing for all County Buildings  

o Worked with Building and Grounds on the installation of water dispensers 

on the water fountains for all County Buildings. 

 

II. Legislative Support 

 

o Legislative Committee Meetings- attend monthly. 

 

o Full Legislative Meetings- attend monthly. 

 

o Small Business Grant Committee  

o Worked with group on drafting program guidelines and application for 

implementation for small County businesses, negatively impacted by COVID-

19, to apply for funds designated by the Legislature out of ARPA.   

o Round 1 completed and successful with a presentation to the Legislature on 

outcome.  

o Participation continues for Round 2 in progress until June 12 (the application 

deadline). 

 

o Cayuga County Business Steering Committee meetings.  

o Facilitate meetings for the group designated by the Chairman that 

collaborates on County preparedness for the entrance of Micron.   



o Attended Micron Project meeting in Syracuse scheduled by the Executive 

Director of the CNY Regional Planning and Development Board – 

involvement included representatives from five counties and Center State 

and Empire State Development. 

o Participate in the monthly Micron updates through the NYS Board of 

Realtors meetings as provided by County Executive, Ryan McMahon 

 

o Building Project Committee: 

o A member of the committee 

o Facilitated the departmental meetings held with architect for spatial 

requirements necessary for completion of schematic plans. 

 

III. Employee Relations 

 

o Individual Department Meetings: 

o Initially held at start of position. 

o Identified areas of interest and those to also improve upon (i.e., training, 

communication, succession planning).   

 

o Department Head meetings: 

o Facilitate monthly meetings. 

o Organize agenda and topic for discussion. 

o Recently held three meetings that encompassed training on Leadership. 

o Currently using a round table discussion format. 

 

o Employee Recognition Program: 

o Reactivated now known as Cayuga Gold.   

o Several meetings were held to date with a volunteer leader – Tom Bunn.   

o Outcome of meetings resulting in employee participation in the renaming of 

the program, a kickoff event, a portal update for the program by IT, and 

participation in three recognition awards distributed. 

o Currently working on program expansion into the area of employee 

wellness. 

 

o Adhoc: 

o Provide daily departmental support as needed to Department Heads and/or 

staff 

 

IV. Financial Functions: 

 

o Annual Budget Preparation for 2023: 

o Attended departmental meetings with Budget Director and Chairman.   

 

 



o 2022 Shared Services Plan:  

o Participated in the plan in collaboration with Budget Director and Secretary 

to the Chairman. 

 

o Temporary fill for Director of Purchasing: 

o Responsibilities beginning in December of 2022 to the present. 

 

o Grants: 

o Collaboration with Housing Visions for the Restore NY application. 

o Collaboration with E-911 Director for submission of the Federal Grant 

projected to be received related to funding for radios. 

 

o Finance Department: 

o Participation in several meetings pertaining to the transitioning of the new 

Finance Director and job responsibilities due to departmental vacancies. 

 




